## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

- F. The services of the Panel of Mediators shall not be invoked in any dispute regarding a matter of grievance between the parties to an agreement, if such agreement provides for an alternate method of settlement of such grievance dispute; however, the services of the Panel of Mediators shall always be available as a technique for impasse resolution in contract negotiations and may be invoked as described in paragraph B.
- G. Any information disclosed by either party to a dispute to the panel or any of its members in the performance of this subsection shall be privileged.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 618

AN ACT to Implement Section 14-D of Article IX of the Constitution of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, c. 239, sub-c. II, Art. 7-A, additional. Subchapter II of chapter 239 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new Article 7-A, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 7-A. HOUSING MORTGAGE INSURANCE LAW

§ 4784. Short title

This Article shall be known and may be cited as the "Housing Mortgage Insurance Law."

§ 4785. Declaration of purpose

The Constitution of Maine, Article IX, section 14-D, provides for "Insuring payment of mortgage loans for Indian housing for the purpose of fostering and encouraging the acquisition, construction, repair or remodeling of houses owned or to be owned by members of the 2 tribes on the several Indian reservations." It is the purpose of this Article to designate the State Housing Authority as the state agency responsible for implementing the powers provided by the Constitution in Article IX, section 14-D.

Whereas the power of the Maine State Housing Authority to insure mortgages on housing, other than Indian housing, needs clarification, and whereas the Maine State Housing Authority is the appropriate agency of the State to administer a State Housing Mortgage Insurance Program and could administer it in conjunction with the Indian Housing Mortgage Insurance Program, it is the further purpose of this Act to provide that clarification.

#### § 4786. Definitions

As used in this Article, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings.

- 1. Housing. "Housing" shall include but not be limited to any "project" or "housing project," as defined in section 4552, subsection 12.
- 2. Housing Mortgage Insurance Fund. "Housing Mortgage Insurance Fund" means any fund established by the Maine State Housing Authority for the purpose of providing insurance for payment of mortgage loans for housing in Maine.
- 3. Indian Housing Mortgage Insurance Fund. "Indian Housing Mortgage Insurance Fund" means any Housing Mortgage Insurance Fund established by the Maine State Housing Authority in cooperation with the Indian Housing Authorities for the purpose of providing insurance for payment of mortgage loans for housing on the several Indian reservations.
- 4. Indian Housing Authority. "Indian Housing Authority" means any housing authority created by the Maine Indian Housing Authority law.

#### § 4787. Insurance policies

- 1. Contracts. The Maine State Housing Authority is authorized to establish housing mortgage insurance contracts, to charge and collect premiums, to make appropriate payments and to do all other things necessary and proper to administer a State Housing Mortgage Insurance Program.
- 2. —procedure. When providing mortgage insurance on Indian housing, the Maine State Housing Authority shall develop the various contracts and other aspects of the program in cooperation with the Indian Housing Authorities and shall deal with insurance purchases exclusively through the agency of the Indian Housing Authorities or a person acceptable to the Indian Housing Authorities.

#### § 4788. General obligation bonds for Indian Housing Mortgage Insurance

The Maine State Housing Authority is authorized to issue up to \$1,000,000 in state general obligation bonds for the purpose of providing funds to pay any necessary and proper costs or charges arising for any reason, including default of any policy issued pursuant to section 4787, subsection 2, and incurred as a result of its insuring or undertaking to insure payment of mortgages for Indian housing on an Indian reservation.

Proceeds from said bond issuance may not be used as collateral, payment or in any other way to assist any insurance of mortgages on other than Indian housing on Indian reservations. Administrative funds used to assist in the management of an Indian Housing Mortgage Insurance Fund or Program may be commingled with administrative funding for other Housing Mortgage Insurance Funds or programs operated or to be operated by the Maine State Housing Authority.

Proceeds from said bond issuance shall be accounted for separately from the general assets of any other housing insurance fund and separately from any other funds operated at any time by the Maine State Housing Authority, its successors, assigns or trustees. Said separate accounting shall be maintained even if funds are commingled for investment purposes by the Authority or by a trustee of any fund operated by or for the Authority.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Housing Authority the sum of \$15,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74

#### MAINE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY

Working Capital Advance

\$15,000

This Working Capital Advance shall become due on June 30, 1985, unless extended by the Legislature.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### **CHAPTER 619**

AN ACT Providing Pensions for Former Governors and their Widows.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 10, amended. Subsection 10 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 467 of the public laws of 1967 and as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 574 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:
- Governor, who has attained the age of 65, and the unremarried widow of a Governor shall become entitled to a retirement allowance at the rate of 3% of the annual salary being paid the current Governor on the date the application for benefits is received by the board of trustees. Said retirement allowance shall become effective on the date that the board of trustees receives written application from such widow. Such adjustments as are granted under section 1128 shall be applied to these payments. Any such person who succeeds to the office of Governor by means other than by election shall serve as Governor a minimum of 6 months to qualify under this section.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 620

AN ACT Relating to Property Tax Administration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 283, sub-§ 7, additional. Section 283 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 615 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended by adding a new subsection 7, to read as follows:
- 7. Bureau of Property Taxation. The Bureau of Property Taxation, the head of which shall be the State Director of Property Taxation.